
RES 18-860_X_050718

Contract

1. THIS CONTRACT is entered into on April 16, 2018 by and between the Village of Oak Park, 123 Madison St.,
Oak Park, IL 60302 acting by and through its President and Board of Trustees and Trine Construction
Corp., an Illinois corporation with offices at 27W364 North Avenue, West Chicago, Illinois 60185, its
executors, administrators, successors or assigns (hereinafter Contractor”) in an amount not to exceed
$2,304,749.

2. The following documents set forth the terms of this Contract and are incorporated herein:

a. The Village of Oak Park’s Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans for
Project 18-17, Water and Sewer Main Improvements (“Project”);

b. Contractor’s Proposal dated March 29, 2018; Addendum 1 dated March 23, 2018 and
c. The Contract Bond.

3. Where the terms of the Contractor’s Proposal conflict with the terms set forth in the Village’s Notice to
Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans, the Village’s Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans shall control.

4. The Contractor shall at its own cost and expense perform all the work, furnish all materials and all labor
necessary to complete the work in accordance with the terms of this Contract and the requirements of the Director
of Public Works or the Director’s designee.

5. The Contractor agrees to pay not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages for work of a
similar character on public works in Cook County, Illinois, and not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly
wages for legal holiday and overtime work, to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed on the project and to
otherwise comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act.

6. The Contractor affirms that the individual signing this Contract is authorized to execute this Contract on
behalf of the Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract on the date above mentioned.

Attest:

gct
Vicki Scaman
Village Clerk
(Seal)

.4STOFOW

fVllage of OftF?ark

t’ara Pavlidek’
Village Manager

Trinctio

Mbc)N,-h
Pripd N e

Its:
Title

Attest:

ay/C/Sc,atei
Si nature / /

%/ <

Printed Name

Its:
Title



BOND NO. HGMW-10233-Q912

a
OakPark

Contract Bond

Trine Construction Corp., an Illinois corporation with offices at 27W364 North Avenue, West Chicago, Illinois 60185, s
PRThJCIPAL, and Hudson Insurance Company, 100 William Street. 5th Floor, New York, NY , as SUREI’Y, is held and firmly
bound unto the Village of Oak Park (hereafter referred to as “Village”) in the penal sum of ‘two Million, Three Hundred and
Four Thousand, Seven Hundred Forty Nine Dollars, and 00/100 ($2,304,749), well and truly to be paid to the Village, for the
payment of which its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, arc bound jointly to pay to the Village under
the conditions of this instrument.

WHEREAS, THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the Principal bus entered into a
written contract with the Village, acting through its President and Board of Trustees, for the construction of work, which
contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the Principal has promised
and agreed to perform the work in accordance with the terms of thc contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due
for any labor, materiali, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such
work, including paying not less than the prevailing rate of wages in Cook County, wherc the work is for the ccnstwction of
any public work subject to the Prevailing Wage Act, and has further agreed to save and indemnify and keep harmless the
Village against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in
cunsequenee of granting such contract or which may in any manner resuft from the enrelessness or neglect of the Principal,
his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and has further agreed that this bond will inure to the benefit of
any person, firm, company, or corporation,to whom any money may be due from the Principal, suhcnntractor or otherwise,
for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by
any such person, firm, company, or corporation, for the recovery of any such money.

NOW ThEREFORE, if the Principal shall well and truly perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and
shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to it for
the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within (he time prescribed in the contraci,
and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work
during the time of performance thereof and until the work shall have been accepted, and shall save and indemnify and keep
harmless the Village against all liabilities,judgments, costs and expenses which may in any maminr accrue against the
Village in consequence of granting such contract or which may in any mariner result from the carelessness or neglect of the
Principal, his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply
with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of the contract, then this obligation will be void; otherwise it will remain
in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRU1CWAI. and the SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their respective

officers this 17th day of May 2018.

NAME OF Corp.

By:______

_

By: nT>7 %.‘ei>’m,%

/Ite )
-

‘TitIe”

_____ _______________

CAROL GREGORICH17j dayof May ,2018.

Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the
cIALSEAL

ARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINC)

LISSION £ XPi RES MARCH7/ NOT
KANE COUNTY

NAME OF SU TV Hudson Insurance Company

By:
fAttomey-iñ-Fact Kevin J. Scanlon

Subscribed to and Sworn befure me on the

_____ ___________

1 GRACIELA CASAUS j)P day of May _,2018.
NOTARYPUBUG STATEOFIWNOS 1( iD (vnren4:

‘Public



©HUDSON
INSURANCE GROUP

POWER OF ATTORNEY

BOND NO. HGMW-1Q-238-0912

i:s true and awful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York, New York, each of thorn alone to have full power to act without the other or others1 to make.
execule and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposrs, also to execute and deliver on its behlras
aforesaid renewals, extensions, ogrccments, waivers, consents orslipu!ations relaling to such bowls or undertakings provided, however, that no single

bond or undertaking shalt obligate said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of Ten MillIon Dollars

(Sl0,000,000,00).
Such bonds and undertakings when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be binding upon said Company us fully and in the Sante

extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by Its Secretary.
Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE CO?.fl’ANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thercunto duly

this 14th day of December , 20fl_,at New York, New York.
SEAL r.i

colfiaani-Yn HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY
\ 11 —

Dhtia Daskalnkla
Coipuraic Secretary

STATh OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NUW YORK 55.

Michael P. Clone
Senior Vice Presideni

On the 14th day of December , 20 17 before me personally rnc Michael P ifene to ott known, who being by me duly sworn did
depose and saytlutlic its Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the coporati - desajbesj heroin and which eseqited theabove instnamatt
hat he knows the seal ofasid Corponti,, that cite seal afljxcd to said icastrurutna is suet rorporale seal, tl itw’as to uWxed by order ofthc Bosad ofDirociors ofsaid

Corponliora, and tint he signed his name tbic,%1y4ike order.
‘I,

tN,,iaaial Seal) , 14 ANN M. M flY

/ OT ‘. NobryPubie Statcof ewvort
‘t “9J..\ No.01M0606

QualiFIed m Nassau County
Cumnaission Expires Dcccntber 10, 202!

k’.,
- ‘ fr/ CERTIFICATION

NEN
huh

‘Die tanderrigned Dma Dnsk,,Iitlds hereby certifies:
‘flumat the original resolutiora, of which alto lollowing is a true and correct copy, was duly adopled by tmanimons waitten consent ofthe Boani of Directors of

Hudson Insurance Cnanpany dated July 27’h, 2007, and Ins not since beers revoked, amended ormedifled:
“RESOLVHD, that the President, the Executive Vice PresIdents, the Senior Vice PresIdents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and

discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attomcys.in.faet, for the purpose of carrying on this Company’s surety business, and to
empower stack agent or agents, or otiomey or attorneys-in-fad, to execute and deliver, under this Company’s seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and
accognirnnees, wltcther made by this Cninpany as surety lltcran or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificate,, and any and all other
contrasts and uttdenakings riaude it’ Lire course orthi, Company’s surety business, and retarwals, extensions, agreements, waivers, cousratta or stipulations
regardingundrrtnkings so made; and

FVRflR 1{ESOVLED, that the slgnatwe of any suelt Officer of the Company and sIte company’s seal may be affised by facsimile to any power
ofattumey or certIfication given for the cxccuaioo of any bond, undertaking, ugrrizarace, contract of indenmity or other written obligatiota ho the nature
thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretotcee or heraiflcr, being brthy adopted by the Company as the original
sigiaiure cf such omen and the original atni of the Corirpany, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same fierce and effect as thwgh
Lnaraually affixed.”

THAT lire above and feregoing isa full, true and correct copy of Power of Atlomey issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the
said Power of Attorney is still in full force and eDict and has not been revoked, and fruiltermnore that the Resoluliou of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said
Power nil Attorney is new in force.

Witness the hand of the undersipeed and the seal of said Corpomtion this 17th day of May 20 18,

By 1.
DIna Dacknlald,, Scrclary

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTh; That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with

offices at IOU William Street, New York, New York, J00J8, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and
appoint

of the State of II.

STATE OF NliW YORK
COUFifY OF NEW YORK

(Corporate seal)



ORIGiAL
RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH TRINE CONSTRUCTION CORP.,
FOR PROJECT 18-17, WATER AND SEWER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,304,749 AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park, Cook

County, State of Illinois, in the exercise of their home rule powers, that the Contract with Trine

Construction Corp., of West Chicago, Illinois for Project 18-17, Water and Sewer Main

Improvements, is approved in an amount not to exceed $2,304,749, and the Village Manager is

authorized to execute the Contract in substantially the form attached.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and

approval as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 16th day of April, 2018 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Voting Aye Nay Abstain Absent

President Abu-Taleb

Trustee And rews

Trustee Boutet

Trustee Button

Trustee Moroney

Trustee Taglia

Trustee Tucker /

APPROVED this 16th day of April, 2018.
C

Anan Abu-Taleb, Village President

A17EST

Vicki Scaman, Village Clerk


