- Village of Oak Park Oak Park,linois 60302
www.oak-park.us
WZ, “’
—
Oak Park
Agenda Iltem Summary

File #: RES 19-86, Version: 1

Submitted By
Bill McKenna, Village Engineer

Reviewed By
LKS

Agenda Item Title

A Resolution Approving a Change Order for the Contract with Trine Construction Corp. for Project 18-17,
Water and Sewer Main Improvements, and an Amendment to the Contract for an Additional Amount Not to
Exceed $191,168 and Authorizing the Amendment’s Execution

Overview

Unanticipated additional items and miscellaneous changes to contract quantities on the project # 18-17 Water
and Sewer Main Improvement Project will result in the final contract value being over the awarded amount.
These items generally include additional work related to relocating the proposed sewer and water mains on
North Boulevard due to utility conflicts as well as various changes to the design due to unknown utilities.
These changes total approximately $191,168 and adjust the previously approved contract amount of
$2,304,749 to $2,495,917.

Staff Recommendation
Approve the Resolution

Fiscal Impact

There are available funds for this change order in the Water and Sewer Fund, Public Works - Sewer, Sewer
Collection, Capital Improvements, for Sewer Improvements, account no. 5040-43750-781-570707 which has
$2,700,000 available to fund the $191,168 needed for this change order.

Background

The 18-17 Water and Sewer Main Improvement Project on North and South Boulevards is nearing completion
with punch list items scheduled to be completed this spring. At the start of construction in the summer of
2018 an existing underground AT&T duct on North Boulevard was found to be in conflict with the proposed
location of the sewer main which required relocating both the proposed water and sewer trenches from their
originally planned locations. The exact construction costs related to the change in the location of the
proposed water and sewer trenches were not fully understood at the time and were thought to be able to be
kept within the original contract amount. While preparing payments to the contactor in January of this year
an error in a spreadsheet was found which underestimate the value of the work being performed and it was
determined that the additional costs for the new locations of the proposed water and sewer main would
exceed the original construction contract amount and a change order would be required to fund this already
completed work. The additional cost for work associated with the change in the proposed location for the

Village of Oak Park Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: RES 19-86, Version: 1

water and sewer mains is approximately $160,000. Various miscellaneous changes to the project and
quantities of materials being installed account for the remaining $31,168 needed for this change order.

Alternatives
The alternative to this recommendation could be to delay action to gain additional information.

Previous Board Action
On May 7, 2018, the Village Board approved a contract with Trine Construction Corp. for Project 18-17, Water
and Sewer Main Improvements, in an Amount not to exceed $2,304,749 and Authorizing its Execution

Citizen Advisory Commission Action
N/A.

Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments
None at this time.

Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities
None at this time.

Performance Management (MAP) Alignment
This work is in alignment with the Governance Priority for the Department of Public Works for
Infrastructure/Capital Programs.

Village of Oak Park Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

